22
Alambre Magneto
22
Magnet Wire
UNIVERSANELTM  200 °C
Application:
•	Dry-type transformers
•	Oil-type transformers

Product certified by Underwriters Laboratories
Inc. Records are available on File E87331.
How to order:
UniversanelTM  magnet wire, round, square
or rectangular wire, gauge (AWG) or cross-
section area (mm2), or dimensions (thickness
and width in case of rectangular wire), heavy
built, weight and package
Description:
1.Round, square or rectangular soft
copper wire
2. Polyester imide resin as base coat
3. Polyamideimide resin as top coat
23
Magnet Wire
Round wire production range UniversanelTM
Colormbar Build
Range
Bare wire diameter
Minimum Maximum
AWG mm in mm in
clear heavy 4-30 0.251 0.0099 5.227 0.2058
These data may vary due to manufacturing tolerances.
Shaped wire production range UniversanelTM
Dimensions
Minimum Maximum
mm in mm in
Bare thickness 1.0 0.040 5.2 0.204
Bare width 2.5 0.100 14.0 0.551
Maximum width/thickness ratio(1) Maximum cross-section area
mm2 in2
6 40.3 0.0625
(1) Width/thickness ratio has not units.
UNIVERSANELTM  200 °C
24
Magnet Wire
NOTES:	 * Typical performance for a UniversanelTM Heavy Build, 18 AWG
	 ** Standard used: NEMA MW-1000 MW15-C, MW35-C, MW73-C
Typical performance*
UNIVERSANELTM  200 °C
CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
  Test Requirement ** Results
Solubility  Xilol, Xilol/Butil
Celosolve Ok
Refrigerant (R-22)
extraction  Maximum 0.25%  0.05%
Dielectric Breakdown
after R-22 conditioning Minimum 5700 V 8 700 V
Transformer oil
resistance ----- -----
Compatibility Tolueno-Etanol
No swelling or
blistering
 MECHANICAL PROPERTIES
  Test Requirement ** Results
Adherence and
flexibility  20% / 3d No breaks
Elongation   Minimum 32% 39%
Springback Maximum  58°  51°
Scrape resistance Minimum average
1 150 g  1 764 g
ELECTRICAL PROPERTIES
 Test Requirement ** Results
Dielectric Breakdown Minimum 5 700 V 11 000  V
Dielectric Breakdown
at rated temperature Minimum 4 275 V 7 800 V
Continuity
Maximum 5
discontinuities @
1 500 V
Maximum 1
discontinuities
THERMAL PROPERTIES